discount rate (note that this sensitivity is outside the range of those shown in Figure 1-3).

A second sensitivity considered a Au price of $950/toz Au and 0.85 US/AUD exchange rate.
The analysis resulted in an after tax NPV of $274.047 million at a five percent discount rate.

1.13 Conclusions

Vista’s exploration and development work on the Mt. Todd Gold Project, and specifically the
Batman and Quigleys deposits, continues to provide strong justification for additional
expenditures and efforts to develop a new mine at this site and progress the project through full
feasibility.  In addition to the Batman and Quigleys deposits, other known deposits/areas that
warrant addition exploration include the following.

Golf and Tollis Deposits

While the Quigleys and the Golf Tollis deposits have had limited drilling and some surface
production, they have not been explored using the lessons learned at Batman.  The exploration
to date has concentrated on near-surface oxide gold mineralization with few, if any, deep
drillholes existing.  In addition, the Batman structural interpretation has not been applied to

   Sensitivity of Pretax Net Present Value @5% to CAPEX and OPEX Costs

+20% +10% -$   -10% -20%

Capital Costs $240,261 $312,798 $385,336 $457,874 $530,412

Operating Costs 150,854$ 268,095$ 385,336$ 502,577$ 619,819$

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

+20% +10% $- -10% -20%

N
P

V
 @

 5
%

 (
th

o
u

sa
n

d
s)

Percent Change in CAPEX and OPEX from the Base Case

NPV @ 5% Sensitivity to CAPEX and OPEX

Capital Costs

Operating Costs

NI 43-101 Technical Report Resource Update  Vista Gold Corp.
Summary   Mt. Todd Gold Project

 April 2012 33

these deposits either.  Since these deposits are known to contain gold mineralization, a more
systematic exploration program is warranted.

Exploration Leases

A significant portion of the exploration leases is yet to be systematically explored and evaluated.
The broad structural and geologic trends that host the Batman, Quigleys, and Golf Tollis
deposits may well host other deposits.  Much of what Vista has learned from more detailed
exploration of the Batman deposit has yet to be applied to these other areas; therefore, these
areas remain highly prospective.

1.14 Recommendations

[…]

FIGURE 22-1: Sensitivity of Pretax Net Present Value to Gold Price @ 5 % Discount Rate
(000’s)

Capital and Operating Cost sensitivity analyses were performed on the Pretax Reserve Case
reflecting mutually exclusive increases and decreases of 10 percent and 20 percent for both.  A
graph showing the results of these sensitivities is shown in FIGURE 22-2.

NI 43-101 Technical Report Resource Update  Vista Gold Corp.
Economic Analysis  Mt. Todd Gold Project

 April 2012 137

FIGURE 22-2: Sensitivity of Pretax Net Present Value to CAPEX and OPEX @ 5% Discount
Rate (000’s)

22.4 Sensitivities Deviating from the Reserve Case

Sensitivity analysis performed on the Reserve Case scenario at a Au price of $1,350/toz Au and
1.00 US/AUD exchange rate yielded an after tax NPV of $944.470 million at a five percent
discount rate (note that this sensitivity is outside the range of those shown in Figure 22-1).

A second sensitivity considered a Au price of $950/toz Au and 0.85 US/AUD exchange rate.
The analysis resulted in an after tax NPV of $274.047 million at a five percent discount rate.

   Sensitivity of Pretax Net Present Value @5% to CAPEX and OPEX Costs

+20% +10% -$   -10% -20%

Capital Costs $240,261 $312,798 $385,336 $457,874 $530,412

Operating Costs 150,854$ 268,095$ 385,336$ 502,577$ 619,819$

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

+20% +10% $- -10% -20%

N
P

V
 @

 5
%

 (
th

o
u

sa
n

d
s)

Percent Change in CAPEX and OPEX from the Base Case

NPV @ 5% Sensitivity to CAPEX and OPEX

Capital Costs

Operating Costs

NI 43-101 Technical Report Resource Update  Vista Gold Corp.
Adjacent Properties  Mt. Todd Gold Project

 April 2012 138

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

There are two major structural trends in the area (see FIGURE 15-1) that control most of the
mineralization in the district.  The northeast trending Cullen-Australus Corridor extends
northeast and controls the deposits in the Pine Creek area including East Brilliant (Au),
Saunders Rush (Au), Aston Hill (Au), etc.  The Batman-Driffield trend within the tenements is
northeast and is clearly defined by combined Landsat-Spot-aeromagnetic linear zones.  There is
a flexure in this trend around the Mountain View area that is associated with the Granitic
Intrusive.  The linear trends swing northwest in this area and define another mineralized linear